
CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
Wednesday, 8 April 2020 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: CEO URGENT DECISION SESSION - PLANNING 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 8 APRIL 2020 
Time: 9.00 AM 
Venue: CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S OFFICE 
  

Applications List 
 
 
1.   Planning Applications Received (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 1.1.   2019/0663/FUL: Fields Garden Centre, Tadcaster Road, Sherburn 

In Elmet (Pages 5 - 26) 
 

 1.2.   2019/1340/FULM: Brocklesby Building Products Ltd, Unit 1, Long 
Lane, Great Heck (Pages 27 - 48) 
 

 1.3.   2019/1172/FUL: Divisional Police Headquarters, Station Road, 
Tadcaster (Pages 49 - 60) 
 

 1.4.   2019/1310/FUL: Hall Farm, Butts Lane, Lumby (Pages 61 - 84) 
 

PLEASE NOTE: THE DECISION ON THE FOLLOWING APPLICATION 
(2019/0941/FULM - SELBY DISTRICT COUNCIL OLD CIVIC CENTRE, 
PORTHOLME ROAD, SELBY) WILL BE TAKEN BY THE HEAD OF PLANNING. 
 
 1.5.   2019/0941/FULM: Selby District Council - Old Civic Centre, 

Portholme Road, Selby (Pages 85 - 132) 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

 
Enquiries relating to this list, please contact Victoria Foreman on 
vforeman@selby.gov.uk or 01757 292046. 
 
.  

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 

 
Planning Committees are cancelled due to the Covid19 Outbreak.  
 

In order to continue to determine planning applications that would otherwise have 
been determined by the Planning Committee, the Chief Executive Officer (CEO), (or 
other such officer nominated in writing by her) will determine the applications using 
delegated urgency power, at a “CEO Urgent Decision Session – Planning”. It is 
proposed that these be held weekly in order to continue to process applications in a 
timely manner.  
 

The Planning Officer will prepare a written Officer Report (OR), that will be 
considered by the CEO. The list of applications to be considered at the weekly CEO 
Session will be published online beforehand.  
 

The CEO will consult with the Chair and Vice of Planning Committee and have 
regard to their comments when taking the decision. The whole Committee will also 
have the opportunity to comment on the planning applications. 
 

In the absence of a Committee meeting, it follows there is no right to speak available 
to the public. In order to maintain the planning process at this time, those wishing to 
comment on an application should submit their written representations within the 
statutory time limit applicable to the application in question. Information on planning 
applications will be available as usual on Public Access.  
 

The CEO will be advised by the Planning Officer at the weekly CEO Urgent Decision 
Session – Planning of any new issues arising since the publication of the OR. If there 
are new material planning considerations raised, then the CEO will be advised to 
defer until the next CEO Urgent Decision Session – Planning, to enable an updated 
OR to be published if necessary.  
 

Decisions made by the CEO will be published as delegated decisions online (in 
place of a Planning Committee Minute). The Notice of Decision will be issued in the 
usual way and published on Public Access.  

 
 
Contact 
Vicky Foreman – Democratic Services Officer  
Email: vforeman@selby.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01757 292046 
 

Page 1

Annex

mailto:vforeman@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Items for CEO Urgent Decision Session – Planning   
 

8 April 2020 
 

Item No. 
Ref Site Address Description Officer Ward Pages 

1.1 

2019/0663/FUL Fields Garden 
Centre, 

Tadcaster Road, 
Sherburn In Elmet 

 

Conversion of former glass house 
including recladding to provide 

extension to tea room extending 
covers to 66 in total, retention of 

terrace and its use as outdoor seating 
area/plant sales area, extension to 

existing car park to provide overflow 
and formation of children’s play area 

 

GAST Sherburn in Elmet 5 - 26 

1.2 

2019/1340/FULM Brocklesby 
Building Products 
Ltd., Unit 1, Long 
Lane, Great Heck 

Proposed change of use of existing 
maintenance and vehicle processing 
building to include block cutting and 
processing, erection of 6m high cctv 

pole, erection of replacement dry dust 
silo, erect new gates, change existing 

fencing to concrete fencing and 
improve HGV parking on site by 

increasing the areas in which they 
can park on the existing site 

GAST Whitley 27 - 48 

1.3 

2019/1172/FUL Divisional Police 
Headquarters, 
Station Road, 

Tadcaster 
 

Proposed installation of 2.4m 
Securifor, heavy weldmesh panel 
fencing. Including pedestrian and 

vehicle access gates 

BEHA Tadcaster 49 - 60 

1.4 

2019/1310/FUL Hall Farm, 
Butts Lane, 

Lumby 
 

Proposed conversion of agricultural 
barn buildings into three residential 
dwellings and necessary associated 

operational and remedial works 
 

CHFA South Milford 61 - 84 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 1



1.5 

2019/0941/FULM Selby District 
Council- Old Civic 
Centre, Portholme 

Road, Selby 

Proposed redevelopment of site to 
provide 154 residential units (Use 

Class C3), construction of new 
vehicular access onto Portholme 

Road and laying out of open space 

RELE Selby East 85 - 132 

 

P
age 4



Play
Area

Green
Bowling

Play Area

Chapel Bridge

SD

Recreation Ground

Allotment Gardens

Pavilion

Police

26.5m

12.2m

25.6m

Track

H
ILL

Station

F
IN

K
LE

Tennis Courts

Fairfield

64

17
23

21

57

56

58

25

50

15

54

69

Stonelea

Shenstone

Maple House

Ellerfield Cottage

Track
T

ra
ck

Nursery 18.9m

The

Tank

Station

White

House

Cottage

Ellerfield

19

Ambulance

ELLARFIELD LANE

40

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 OS 100018656. You are granted a non-exclusive, royalty free, revocable licence solely to view the Licensed Data for non-commercial purposes 
for the period during which Selby District Council makes it available. You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute, sell or otherwise make avai
[...]
rburn In Elmet02-19

D-101F

SCALE
AS SHOWN

P
age 7

jhaggerty
Amended



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
     
 
Report Reference Number: 2019/0663/FUL  
________________________________________________________________________ 

 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   8 April 2020 
Author:  Gareth Stent (Principal Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2019/0663/FUL PARISH: Sherburn In Elmet Parish 
Council 

APPLICANT: Mr M Bradley VALID DATE: 10th July 2019 

EXPIRY DATE: 4th September 2019 

PROPOSAL: Conversion of former glass house including recladding to provide 
extension to tea room extending covers to 66 in total, retention of 
terrace and its use as outdoor seating area/plant sales area, 
extension to existing car park to provide overflow and formation 
of children’s play area 
 

LOCATION: Fields Garden Centre 
Tadcaster Road 
Sherburn In Elmet 
Leeds 
North Yorkshire 
LS25 6EJ 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Grant 

 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee as 16 letters of 
representation have been received which raise material planning considerations and 
Officers would otherwise determine the application contrary to these representations. 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context 
 

1.1 The application site lies to the north of the main settlement of Sherburn and to the 
west of the main Tadcaster Road/Finkle Hill. The site is known as Fields Garden 
Centre, which has had some recent investment following a planning permission 
granted in 2017 and relies on plant sales, gardening related products and the 
cafe/tea room (known as Field Kitchen). To the north are agricultural fields, to the 
south is a commercial premise (landscape contractor) and opposite the site access 

Page 9



are a group of 5 residential dwellings on Ellerfield Lane and a tennis club.  Further 
to the
[...]
ion 2017/0506/FUL.  The second element concerns physical 
changes to the buildings and use of the outside space i.e. car park extension and 
play area.  

 
 Hours 
 
1.7 Condition 3 of 2017/0506/FUL limited opening hours to 08:30 to 17:00 Mon-Sat and 

09:00 to 17:00 Sundays and Bank Holidays. (total 59 hours per week) The new 
proposals requested - Monday to Thursday 0830 to 2100 hours, Friday and 
Saturday 08.30 to 23.30 hours and Sunday and Bank holidays from 08.30 to 20.00 
hours; (total 91.5 hours per week) 
 

1.8 Due to the concerns raised over this element; this has since been removed from the 
proposal. The application therefore comprises of 4 elements; 
 
1. Conversion of former glass house including recladding to provide extension to 
tearoom extending covers to 66 in total. 
2. Retention of terrace and its use as outdoor seating area/plant sales area. 
3. Extension to existing car park to provide overflow. 
4. Formation of children’s play area. 
 

1.9  Amended plans now correctly show the development sought for retention. 

Page 10



 
 
  

Relevant Planning History 
 
1.10 The following historical applications are considered to be relevant to the 

determination of this application. The first list relates to the garden centre and the 
second bespoke to White Cottage. 

 
 Garden Centre 

 
o CO/1981/25551- Erection of Implement Store, White Cottage Nurseries, 

Approved 13-MAY-81. 
 

o 2017/1222/FUL - Proposed widening of part of existing internal access road, 
Fields Garden Centre- Approved 18-DEC-17. 

 
o 2017/0506/FUL - Erection of extensions to existing glass houses, change of 

use of one retail building to tea room ancillary to the garden centre use, 
formation of a car park and erection of covered plant canopy, Approved: 22-
SEP-17. (Delegated). 

 
o 2017/1187/DOC - Discharge of condition 05 (landscaping and planting) of 

approval 2017/0506/FUL) - Approved 11-DEC-17 
 
 

White Cottage - 
 

o CO/1975/25523 - Double Garage, White Cottage 
[...]
 2020 
Author:  Gareth Stent (Principal Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2019/1340/FULM PARISH: Heck Parish Council 

APPLICANT: Brocklesby 
Building 
Products Limited 

VALID DATE: 8th January 2020 

EXPIRY DATE: 8th April 2020 

PROPOSAL: Proposed change of use of existing maintenance and vehicle 
processing building to include block cutting and processing, 
erection of 6m high cctv pole, erection of replacement dry dust 
silo, erect new gates, change existing fencing to concrete 
fencing and improve HGV parking on site by increasing the 
areas in which they can park on the existing site 
 

LOCATION: Brocklesby Building Products Ltd 
Unit 1 
Long Lane 
Great Heck 
Goole 
East Yorkshire 
DN14 0BT 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Grant 

 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee as 18 letters of 
representation have been received which raise material planning considerations and 
Officers would otherwise determine the application contrary to these representations. 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

Page 31



 
Site and Context 
 

1.1 The site is located north of Green Lane, east of Long Lane and is close to the M62 
motorway, which lies to the north. The nearest residential village is Great Heck 
which lies around 500m to the south/south west.  The site is surrounded by a 
mixture of agricultural land and pepper potted industrial sites, set within the open 
countryside to the south east and south west.  A similar block manufacture and 
processing plant exists opposite the site (Sellite). 

1.2 The site is approximately 1.6 ha and comprises a predominantly hardsurfaced yard 
with a portal framed building with offices in the centre of the site, HGV parking to 
the south and a smaller portal framed building in the north eastern corner of the 
site.  Access is taken from Long Lane via a large gated entrance. 

1.3
[...]
y, 

Unit 1 Approved 22-AUG-11. Resubmission of 2011/0328/FUL on the south of the 
site and again never implemented. 

 
1.14 2011/1016/COU - Change of use from a vehicle recycling depot to a recyclates and 

vehicle recycling depot, Unit 2, Approved, Decision Date: 14-JUN-12. This was all 
the site which excluded unit 1 referred to in the 2017 Certificate of lawfulness 
2017/0146/CPE. 

 
1.15 2015/1278/FUL - Proposed change of use of land to facilitate the expansion of 

existing commercial uses, to include the construction of an industrial building and 
creation of on-site hardstanding/parking facilities, Refused 05-FEB-16 due to visual 
impact concerns. This was on the field to the north adjoining the M62. 

 
1.16 2017/0146/CPE - Application for a lawful development certificate for the existing 

use of the site as B2 (General Industrial) and B8 (Storage & Distribution) for the 
handling, cutting, packaging and distribution of concrete blocks, Unit 1, Long Lane, 
Great Heck, Goole, East Yorkshire, DN14 0BT, Decision: Non-determination. 
Allowed at appeal APP/N2739/X/17/3182568 issued July 2018. 

 
“No enforcement action could be taken in respect of it because the time for taking 
enforcement action had expired – a material change of use of part of the appeal site 
to a mixed use of a haulage yard and the handling, cutting, processing and 
distribution of concrete blocks occurred more than 10 years ago, the mixed use 
continued thereafter, and there is nothing to show that the use was subsequently 
superseded or abandoned.  

 
(Officer note: this related to only part of the site.) 

 

Page 33



1.17 2019/0314/FULM - Proposed change of use of existing maintenance building to 
include block cutting and processing, erection of cctv pole, erection of replacement 
dry dust silo, erect new gates, change existing fencing to concrete fencing and 
improve HGV parking on site by increasing the areas in which they can park on the 
existing site: Withdrawn. 
 
 

 
2. C
[...]
 6 6 S =A ? A TB =A > @; : U V S W UO ; < X P; E = DE F 5Y NO ; @; B < X D F XZ ? T< > N S :; FB ; ; ; [ @; E < D A E@ > \ DE F @ X; @A @ > ? X; D F X @ A P @ X; P; E =; @A 5Y ] ]O Y NO O: D >O ; @; B C DB ; <^ P D [; : C D @ X = ? DZ < >E : _ A ? @< @A /̀ /Z A < @< P D [; :@A P > =; A P ; [ D< @ DE F =A =B ; @; C > ? ? > @ 5Y S O ; @; B < =; E @B ; Y/ TZ Z ?a >E : P D [< DE F ?; ?; > P F > @; 8 Y 6 O ; @; B C D :;^ 5Y NO ; @; B <X D F X^ DE P D ? ? @A O > @ = X P; E = DE FY QA = \ DE F O ; = X >E D< O D< @A _; >O ; = X >E D = > ? = A :; ? A = \Y /̀ / F > @; Z A < @ P D [; : @A ; [ D< @ DE F=A E =B ; @; < TB P > =; YH IJ K b M b(B ; = @ 8 5Y ] S O ; @; B < A P FB ; ; E ' + Q R 6 6 S =A ? A TB =A > @; : U V S W UO ; < X P; E = DE F VY ] S O ; @; B < X D F X Y NO O : D >O ; @; B C DB ; <^ P D [; :C D @ X = ? DZ < >E : _ A ? @< @A /̀ /Z A < @< Y c; E =; @A X > d; > NO C D :;F > @; A Z ; E DE F >E : 5 4 A Y =A ? A TB =A > @; : > T @A O > @ D = = >E @ D ?; d; B< ? D : DE F F > @; < 5 O ; @; B < C D :; VY ] SO X D F X Y

ýú ù û ò� �� � � �

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
     
 
Report Reference Number: 2019/1172/FUL  
________________________________________________________________________ 

 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   8 April 2020   
Author:  Bethany Harrison (Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2019/1172/FUL PARISH: Tadcaster Town Council 

APPLICANT: North Yorkshire 
Police HQ 

VALID DATE: 23rd December 2019 

EXPIRY DATE: 17th February 2020 (ext of 
time requested) 

PROPOSAL: Proposed installation of 2.4m Securifor, heavy weldmesh panel fencing. 
Including pedestrian and vehicle access gates 

LOCATION: Divisional Police Headquarters  
Station Road 
Tadcaster 
LS24 9JR 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 

 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee as 14 letters of 
represent
[...]
S

98

PS
99PS

10
0

PS
17

9

PS
18

0

PS
18

1

PS
18

2

PS
18

3

PS
18

4

One Way 

O
ne

 W
ay

 

Lo
w 

Le
ve

l P
la

nt
in

g

Lo
w 

Le
ve

l P
la

nt
in

g

Lo
w 

Le
ve

l P
la

nt
in

g

C
ro

ss
in

g

C
ro

ss
in

g

C
ro

ss
in

g

C
ro

ss
in

gCrossing

Crossing

Crossing

PS58

PS59

PS
12

2

PS
12

3

PS
18

5

PS
18

6

Raised Table

Crossing

P
age 87

rbaldwin
New Stamp



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
     
 
Report Reference Number: 2019/0941/FULM  
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   8 April 2020 
Author:  Rebecca Leggott, Senior Planning Officer 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham, Planning Development Manager 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2019/0941/FULM PARISH: Selby Town Council 

APPLICANT: Legal & General 
Modular Homes 

VALID DATE: 27th September 2019 

EXPIRY DATE: 27th December 2019 

PROPOSAL: Proposed redevelopment of site to provide 154 residential units 
(Use Class C3), construction of new vehicular access onto 
Portholme Road and laying out of open space 

LOCATION: Selby District Council - Old Civic Centre 
Portholme Road 
Selby 
YO8 4SB 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement 

 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee as Selby District Council is 
a landowner for part of the site. 
 
1.        INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

 
1.1. The application site is located within the defined development limits of Selby, which 

is a Principle Town as defined within the Core Strategy. The application site is 
located within an urban setting on brownfield land with, Selby town centre to the 
north, residential dwellings to the east, the railway to the south and residential 
dwellings to the west. Further to this, the application site is located within Flood 
Zone 2, as confirmed by the Environment Agency.  

 
1.2. T
[...]
es without the local planning authority’s written consent. If consent is 
given, it can be subject to conditions which have to be followed. 

Village Design Statements (VDS) 

A VDS is a document that describes the distinctive characteristics of the locality, and 
provides design guidance to influence future development and improve the physical 
qualities of the area. 

 

Page 134


	Agenda
	 
	1 Planning Applications Received
	1.1 2019/0663/FUL: Fields Garden Centre, Tadcaster Road, Sherburn In Elmet
	Block Plan: 2019/0663/FUL: Fields Garden Centre, Tadcaster Road, Sherburn In Elmet
	D-101F Block Plan - Site Location

	Report: 2019/0663/FUL: Fields Garden Centre, Tadcaster Road, Sherburn In Elmet

	1.2 2019/1340/FULM: Brocklesby Building Products Ltd, Unit 1, Long Lane, Great Heck
	Block Plan: 2019/1340/FULM: Brocklesby Building Products Ltd, Unit 1, Long Lane, Great Heck
	Report: 2019/1340/FULM: Brocklesby Building Products Ltd, Unit 1, Long Lane, Great Heck

	1.3 2019/1172/FUL: Divisional Police Headquarters, Station Road, Tadcaster
	Block Plan: 2019/1172/FUL: Divisional Police Headquarters, Station Road, Tadcaster
	Report: 2019/1172/FUL: Divisional Police Headquarters, Station Road, Tadcaster

	1.4 2019/1310/FUL: Hall Farm, Butts Lane, Lumby
	Block Plan: 2019/1310/FUL: Hall Farm, Butts Lane, Lumby
	002 Proposed Site Plan

	Report: 2019/1310/FUL: Hall Farm, Butts Lane, Lumby

	1.5 2019/0941/FULM: Selby District Council - Old Civic Centre, Portholme Road, Selby
	Block Plan: 2019/0941/FULM: Selby District Council - Old Civic Centre, Portholme Road, Selby
	Sheets
	4020 - Proposed Site Plan
	4028 - Proposd Site Plan- Plot Numbers
	4035 - Site Plan - Highways Annotatons


	Report: 2019/0941/FULM - Selby District Council - Old Civic Centre, Portholme Road, Selby

	 



Minutes of the meeting


CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
Wednesday, 8 April 2020 

 
 

 
Record of Decisions                                   

CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
 

Venue: Chief Executive's Office 
Date: Wednesday, 8 April 2020 
Time: 9.00 am 
 
Officers Present 
Remotely via Teams: 

Janet Waggott - Chief Executive, Martin Grainger - Head of 
Planning, Ruth Hardingham - Planning Development 
Manager, Glenn Sharpe - Solicitor, Victoria Foreman  
Democratic Services Officer, Gareth Stent – Principal 
Planning Officer, Bethany Harrison – Planning Officer, 
Rebecca Leggott – Senior Planning Officer, Chris Fairchild 
– Senior Planning Officer 
 

 
2 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 

 
 2.1 2019/0663/FUL: FIELDS GARDEN CENTRE, 

TADCASTER ROAD, SHERBURN IN ELMET 
 

  Location: 2019/0663/FUL – Fields Garden Centre, 
Tadcaster Road, Sherburn in Elmet 
Proposal: Conversion of former glass house including 
recladding to provide extension to tearoom extending 
covers to 66 in total, retention of terrace and its use as 
outdoor seating area/plant sales area, extension to 
existing car park to provide overflow and formation of 
children’s play area 
 
The application had been brought before the Chief 
Executive for consideration under urgency as 16 letters 
of representation had been received which raised 
material planning considerations, and Officers would 
otherwise determine the application contrary to these 
representations. 
 
Officers presented the application to the Chief Executive 
who noted that it was for the conversion of former glass 
house including recladding to provide extension to 
tearoom, extending covers to 66 in total, retention of the 
terrace and its use as outdoor seating area/plant sales 

 



CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
Wednesday, 8 April 2020 

area, extension to the existing car park to provide 
overflow, and formation of children’s play area, 
 
In relation to the Officer Update note, an additional letter 
of support had been received; Officers confirmed that the 
comments in the letter reiterated those already described 
in the report. 
 
As part of the decision-making process Members were 
consulted on the applications. These comments were 
collated and presented to the Chief Executive as part of 
her decision making.  
 
Comments had been received from some Members of 
the Planning Committee expressing their support for the 
scheme, who felt that it was an asset to the village, 
created local employment, the car park was better than 
main road parking, the facility was used by families and 
provided a safe environment, it was the renovation of a 
derelict site, used by walkers and cyclists as meeting 
place and filled the gap in facilities for the village. 
 
Some Members had not commented on the application 
as they visited the Garden Centre on a regular basis.  
 
The Chief Executive noted that the applicants had 
withdrawn the element of the application that requested 
permission for the opening hours to be extended to 
11.00pm; operation hours imposed as a result of the 
2017 permission were reiterated, i.e. 5pm close. This 
amendment overcame the concerns raised by 
Environmental Health about the application. 
 
The Chief Executive, having considered the report, 
Officer Update Note and representations from Members 
and Officers in full, confirmed that she agreed with the 
Officer’s recommendation to grant the application.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To GRANT the application, subject to the conditions 
at paragraph 7 of the report. 
 

 2.2 2019/1340/FULM: BROCKLESBY BUILDING 
PRODUCTS LTD, UNIT 1, LONG LANE, GREAT HECK 
 

  Location: 2019/1340/FUL – Brocklesby Building 
Products Ltd., Unit 1, Long Lane, Great Heck 
Proposal: Proposed change of use of existing 
maintenance and vehicle processing building to include 

 



CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
Wednesday, 8 April 2020 

block cutting and processing, erection of 6m high CCTV 
pole, erection of replacement dry dust silo, erect new 
gates, change existing fencing to concrete fencing and 
improve HGV parking on site by increasing the areas in 
which they can park on the existing site 
 
The application had been brought before the Chief 
Executive for consideration under urgency as 18 letters 
of representation had been received which raised 
material planning considerations and Officers would 
otherwise have determined the application contrary to 
these representations. 
 
Officers presented the application to the Chief Executive 
who noted that it was for a proposed change of use of 
existing maintenance and vehicle processing building to 
include block cutting and processing, erection of 6m high 
CCTV pole, erection of replacement dry dust silo, 
erection of new gates, change to existing fencing to 
concrete fencing and improvements to HGV parking on 
site by increasing the areas in which they could park on 
the existing site. 
 
The Chief Executive noted that late representations had 
been received from Heck Parish Council.  
 
As part of the decision-making process Members were 
consulted on the applications. These comments were 
collated and presented to the Chief Executive as part of 
her decision making.  
 
Comments had been received from some Members of 
the Planning Committee, who felt that it was important 
that the conditions as set out in the application be strictly 
adhered to, and that local residents’ concerns regarding 
the existing waste on the site remained an issue.  
 
Some Members felt that further consideration should be 
given to boundary treatments given the prominence and 
openness of the site in the countryside location, and due 
to the visibility of the site from the M62; boundary 
treatment conditions were suggested.  
 
Officers did not consider boundary treatment necessary 
as the site was screened from the M62 by a bund and 
conifers; some conifers would be lost, but this was not 
considered significant. The new structure was not higher 
than the host building and would be viewed against the 
backdrop of the existing site. The remainder of the site 
was walled, and any landscaping would have to take 



CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
Wednesday, 8 April 2020 

place outside the site because of hard surfacing within 
the site.  
 
The Chief Executive acknowledged that the site had a 
complex history, and was advised by the Solicitor that 
Condition 6 as set out in the report was sufficient to 
control lorry routing from the site; it was not felt that any 
additional planning obligations were required.  
 
The Chief Executive, having considered the report and 
representations from Members and Officers confirmed 
that she agreed with the Officer’s recommendation to 
grant the application.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To GRANT the application subject to the conditions 
set out at paragraph 7 of the report 
 

 2.3 2019/1172/FUL: DIVISIONAL POLICE 
HEADQUARTERS, STATION ROAD, TADCASTER 
 

  Location: 2019/1172/FUL – Divisional Police 
Headquarters, Station Road, Tadcaster 
Proposal: Proposed installation of 2.4m Securifor, heavy 
weldmesh panel fencing. Including pedestrian and 
vehicle access gates 
 
The application had been brought before the Chief 
Executive for consideration under urgency as 14 letters 
of representation had been received which raised 
material planning considerations, and Officers would 
otherwise determine the application contrary to these 
representations. 
 
Officers presented the application to the Chief Executive 
who noted that it was for the installation of 2.4m 
Securifor, heavy weldmesh panel fencing. Including 
pedestrian and vehicle access gates. 
 
As part of the decision-making process Members were 
consulted on the applications. These comments were 
collated and presented to the Chief Executive as part of 
her decision making. Members had expressed their 
support for the Officer’s recommendation but that it 
should have been a delegated decision.  
 
The Chief Executive, having considered the report and 
representations from Members and Officers in full, 
confirmed that she agreed with the Officer’s 

 



CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
Wednesday, 8 April 2020 

recommendation to grant the application.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To GRANT the application subject to the conditions 
set out at paragraph 7 of the report.  
 

 2.4 2019/1310/FUL: HALL FARM, BUTTS LANE, LUMBY 
 

  Location: 2019/1310/FUL – Hall Farm, Butts Lane, 
Lumby 
Proposal: Proposed conversion of agricultural barn 
buildings into three residential dwellings and necessary 
associated operational and remedial works 
 
The application had been brought before the Chief 
Executive for consideration under urgency as it was a as 
a departure from the development plan, namely Selby 
District Local Plan Policy H12. 
 
Officers presented the application to the Chief Executive 
who noted that it was for the conversion of agricultural 
barn buildings into three residential dwellings and 
necessary associated operational and remedial works. 
 
As part of the decision-making process Members were 
consulted on the applications. These comments were 
collated and presented to the Chief Executive as part of 
her decision making. Members had expressed their 
support for the Officer’s recommendation.  
 
The Chief Executive queried the number of conditions 
attached to the application, but was reassured by 
Officers that these had been carefully considered and it 
was felt that they were all necessary, relevant and 
appropriate to the scheme. 
 
The Chief Executive, having considered the report and 
representations from Members and Officers confirmed 
that she agreed with the Officer’s recommendation to 
grant the application.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To GRANT the application subject to the conditions 
set out in paragraph 6 of the report. 
 

 

PLEASE NOTE: THE DECISION ON THE FOLLOWING APPLICATION 
(2019/0941/FULM - SELBY DISTRICT COUNCIL OLD CIVIC CENTRE, 
PORTHOLME ROAD, SELBY) WAS TAKEN BY THE HEAD OF PLANNING. 



CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
Wednesday, 8 April 2020 

 
 2.5 2019/0941/FULM: SELBY DISTRICT COUNCIL - OLD 

CIVIC CENTRE, PORTHOLME ROAD, SELBY 
 

  NOTE: The Chief Executive and the Planning 
Development Manager did not take part in this part of 
the remote meeting, or the discussion or decision on 
this item. 
 
Location: 2019/0941/FULM – Selby District Council – 
Old Civic Centre, Portholme Road, Selby 
Proposal: Proposed redevelopment of site to provide 
154 residential units (Use Class C3), construction of new 
vehicular access onto Portholme Road and laying out of 
open space 
 
The application had been brought before the Head of 
Planning for consideration under urgency as Selby 
District Council was a landowner for part of the site. 
 
Officers presented the application to the Head of 
Planning who noted that it was for the proposed 
redevelopment of the site to provide 154 residential units 
(Use Class C3), construction of new vehicular access 
onto Portholme Road and laying out of open space. 
 
In relation to the Officer Update note it was noted that 
there was a typo at paragraph 2.9, which had been 
amended to state that: 
 
“The Conservation Officer provided comments verbally in 
that there are no objections to the proposed 
development.” 
  
Additionally, a condition had been added requesting 
details of electric vehicle charging points, and comments 
had been received from North Yorkshire County Council 
Highways regarding the report, confirming that it 
“…makes the County Council position clear.” 
 
As part of the decision-making process Members were 
consulted on the applications. These comments were 
collated and presented to the Chief Executive as part of 
her decision making.  
 
Comments had been received from some Members, 
expressing their concerns about the scheme, specifically 
inadequate open space, the un-adopted road network 
contrary to the Local Highway Authority’s advice, the 
impact on ecology and the overall loss of trees, 

 



CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
Wednesday, 8 April 2020 

Conservation Officer objections, landscape objections, 
Network Rail issues, overdevelopment of the site, lack of 
neighbour notification from the applicant including site 
notices, the lack of garages and electric vehicle charging 
points, the impact on local schools and the lack of 
affordable housing provision, specifically affordable rent. 
 
Some Members had also commented that the decision 
should not be made through delegated powers. 
 
Officers had considered Members’ comments and in 
response explained to the Head of Planning that the 
highway layout was confirmed to be safe internally and 
externally by a suitably qualified expert to be safe and 
provide sufficient parking.  
 
Network Rail’s comments confirmed that there were no 
objections subject to conditions, which had been 
attached.  
 
In relation to overdevelopment, the site was brownfield 
within an urban setting, and therefore the density was 
justified. The concerns regarding the lack of open space 
were addressed by the Officer who explained that the 
site was adjacent a playing field, therefore the lower level 
of open space provided on site was justified. Officers 
confirmed that site notices were erected. 
 
With reference to the provision of affordable housing, this 
was concluded via negotiations having taken into 
account the viability of the site.  
 
Planning permission was not required to remove the 
trees on the site, and further details regarding 
landscaping and trees had been requested via conditions 
which the relevant Officers would be consulted on. 
 
The Conservation Officer had raised no objections, the 
appropriate funding could be given through a Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) via the Council’s CIL Officer. 
 
In terms of the decision being taken through delegated 
powers, Officers stated that this was a legal matter. 
 
The Head of Planning asked Officers a number of 
questions about the application, relating to comments 
from the Urban Design Team, open space, the function 
and maintenance of the proposed ‘pocket park’, the 
impact on trees and biodiversity, affordable housing 
provision and viability, the adoptability of roads and 



CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
Wednesday, 8 April 2020 

comments from the Council’s Housing Team.  
 
The Solicitor confirmed that the matters to be covered by 
the Section 106 Agreement were acceptable and that at 
present the land was still in the ownership of Selby 
District Council, which would affect the formulation of the 
Section 106 as the Council could not effectively go into a 
covenant with itself.  
 
The Head of Planning stated that the scheme was 
complex and as a result he would like some more 
information on a number of matters before taking a 
decision, specifically clarity from the Urban Design Team 
on their views, details on the use of the ‘pocket park’ and 
outside space, the loss of trees and landscaping, further 
comments on from the Housing Strategy Team on the 
tenures offered, the adoptability standards of the roads in 
the development and more detail on the Section 106 
Agreement. 
 
As a result the Head of Planning, having considered the 
report, Officer Update Note and representations from 
Members and Officers in full, resolved to defer the 
application to a later date, in order for the additional 
information as requested to be gathered by Officers.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To DEFER consideration of the application in order 
for Officers to gather further information on the 
following matters: 
 

 Clarity of position from the Urban Design Team; 

 More detail on the provision of outside space, i.e. 

the pocket park; 

 The loss of trees and related landscaping matters; 

 Further comments from the Council’s Strategic 

Housing Team on the tenure being offered; 

 Ensuring that the roads in the scheme are as 

close to an adoptable standard as possible; and 

 Additional details relating to a potential Section 

106 agreement and planning obligations. 

 
 



CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
Wednesday, 8 April 2020 

The meeting closed at 11.02 am. 


